Depending on the outcome of the investigation, the court may require a behavioral evaluation of the dog and 
sentence the owner to attend a responsible owner class.  

D. Registration of “Dangerous Dog”.  Persons owning, possessing or harboring dangerous dogs shall report 
the presence of such dangerous dogs pursuant to section two hundred nine-cc (209-cc) of the general 
municipal law. Any owner or person who has custody and/or control of a dangerous dog is required to 
register their dog(s) with the town clerk. Information required will include: 

(1) Completed Dangerous Dog Registration Form which will include:

[...]

dangerous dog (hereinafter, “owner”) that commits acts which classify it as dangerous shall be guilty of an 
offense and subject to the following penalties:  

(1) First Offense -  Upon conviction of a first offense, by a fine of not less than one hundred fifty 
dollars ($150.00) nor more than one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500.00), any state mandated 
court fees and/or imprisonment not to exceed ten (10) days.  

(2) Second Offense - Upon conviction of a second offense or subsequent offense for the same animal 
within a six (6) month period, the owner shall be deemed guilty of an unclassified misdemeanor